(426,242) Creditors And Accruals 11 (542,131)

(426,242) Current Liabilities (542,131)

0 Pension (liability)/Asset 15 0

0 Long Term Liabilities 0

2,021,527 Net Assets / (Liabilities) 2,661,300

(1,964,262) Usable Reserves 4 (2,673,839)

(57,265) Unusable Reserves 5 12,539

(2,021,527) Total Reserves (2,661,300)

The unaudited accounts were issued on 21 June 2024. For information on the 2022/23 restatement, please see Note
1: Prior Year Restatement on page 19.

Alastair MacArthur
Treasurer

Page 68 of 170

 19 Annual Accounts 2023/24

Note 1: Prior Year Restatement

In closing the accounts for 2022/23, rebate income anticipated and not yet received was accrued. During 2023/24 it
transpired that the level of rebate income receivable was £224k higher than that accrual. This means that the
outturn position was £224k higher than reported in the audited accounts for 2022/23. The 2022/23 accounts require
to be restated so that opening reserve balances are correct for the 2023/24 accounts. The effect on the CIES,
presented on page 16 is as follows:

Originally Stated
 at 31 March 2023

Restated as at
31 March 2024

Amount of
Restatement

£ £ £
Income from Projects (2,826,283) (3,050,659) (224,376)
Cost of Services 4,533,515 4,309,139 (224,376)
(Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of Services 720,342 495,966 (224,376)
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (2,488,658) (2,713,034) (224,376)

CIES

The Code requires that a third Balance Sheet is presented for the beginning of the preceding financial year when a
retrospective restatement affects opening balances. There is no impact on 2022/23 opening balances for this
restatement. The effect on the 2022/23 Balance Sheet (and associated Notes) is as follows:

Originally Stated
 at 31 March 2023

Restated as at
31 March 2024

Amount of
Restatement

£ £ £
Short-term Debtors and Prepayments 1,286,157 1,510,533 224,376
Current Assets 2,100,620 2,324,996 224,376
Net Assets / (Liabilities) 1,797,151 2,021,527 224,376
Usable Reserves (1,739,886) (1,964,262) (224,376)
Total Reserves (1,797,151) (2,021,527) (224,376)

Balance Sheet

The following restatement was also required for the Movement in Reserves Statement. The restated prior period
Movement in Reserves Statement is provided with the current year information on page 17. The Usable Reserve
affected was the Small Value Procurement Project.

Originally Stated
 at 31 March 2023

Restated as at
31 March 2024

Amount of
Restatement

£ £ £
Balance at 1 April 2022 (1,359,130) (1,359,130) 0
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 720,342 495,966 (224,376)
Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis
under regulations

(1,101,098) (1,101,098) 0

Increase or (decrease) in year (380,756) (605,132) (224,376)
Balance at 31 March 2023 (1,739,886) (1,964,262) (224,376)

Usable Reserves

Page 69 of 170

 20 Annual Accounts 2023/24

Note 2: Expenditure and Funding Analysis

This statement shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources and provides a reconciliation of
the statutory adjustments between the Joint Committee’s financial performance on a funding basis and the (surplus)
or deficit on the provision of service in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. For information on
the 2022/23 restatement, please see Note 1: Prior Year Restatement on page 19.

2023/24

Net Expenditure
chargeable to

Scotland Excel
Adjustments

for capital
Adjustments
for pensions

Other
adjustments

Net
Expenditure

in the CIES
£ £ £ £ £

Employee Costs 6,222,758 (47,000) 66,254 6,242,010
Property Costs 216,500 216,500
Supplies and Services 1,145,053 (20,316) 1,124,739
Support Costs 250,250 250,250
Transfer Payments 22,735 22,735
Transport Costs 7,832 7,832
Capital Charges 0 23,866 23,866
Income from Projects (3,715,393) (3,715,392)
Government Grants 0 (27,380) (27,380)
Other Income (860,305) 43,461 (816,844)
Cost of Services 3,289,430 3,550 (47,000) 82,335 3,328,316
Other income and expenditure (3,999,008) 0 (2,000) (16,081) (4,017,089)
(Surplus) or deficit on the provision
of service

(709,578) 3,550 (49,000) 66,254 (688,773)

2022/23 (restated)

Net Expenditure
chargeable to

Scotland Excel
Adjustments

for capital
Adjustments
for pensions

Other
adjustments

Net
Expenditure

in the CIES
£ £ £ £ £

Employee Costs 5,651,949 1,042,000 (19,529) 6,674,420
Property Costs 216,500 216,500
Supplies and Services 1,004,088 (13,532) 990,556
Support Costs 271,925 271,925
Transfer Payments 21,167 21,167
Transport Costs 4,537 4,537
Capital Charges 0 21,159 21,159
Income from Projects (3,050,659) (3,050,659)
Government Grants 0 (98,000) (98,000)
Other Income (841,634) 99,167 (742,467)
Cost of Services 3,277,874 7,627 1,042,000 (18,362) 4,309,139
Other income and expenditure (3,883,006) 0 71,000 (1,167) (3,813,173)
(Surplus) or deficit on the provision
of service

(605,132) 7,627 1,113,000 (19,529) 495,966

Page 70 of 170

 21 Annual Accounts 2023/24

Note 3: Accounting Standards Issued not Adopted

The Code requires the disclosure of information relating to the impact of an accounting change that will be required
by a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted.

The following new or amended standards are adopted within the 2024/25 Code:

• IFRS 16 Leases
• Classification of liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS1)
• Lease liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16)
• Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IFRS 16)